State of Wisconsin

T

2003 Assembly Bill 858

Date of enactment:
Date of publication*:

2003 WISCONSIN ACT

AN ACT to amend 59.69 (20) (a), 60.61 (5) (a) and 62.23 (7) (h); tarueate 59.69 (10) (e), 60.61 (5) (e) and 62.23
(7) (hg) of the statutesglating to: a municipalitys and countyg ability to eliminate certain nonconforming build

ingsor premises.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 59.69 (10) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

59.69(10) (a) An ordinance enacted under thés
tion may not prohibit the continuance of the lawful use of
any building -et premises, structure, or fixtufer any
tradeor industry forwhich such building-Qipremises,
structure or fixtureis used athe time that the ordinances
takeeffect, but the alteration of, or addition to, or repair
in excess of 50% of its assessed vafi@any existing
building-er, premisesstructure, or fixturdor the purpose
of carrying on any prohibited trader new industry
within the district where such buildings, gremises,
structuresor fixturesare located, may be prohibited. The
continuanceof the nonconforming use of a temporary
structuremay be prohibited. If the nonconforming ise
discontinuedor a period of 12 months, any future use of
the buildingand premises, structure, or fixtushall con
form to the ordinance.

SecTioN 2. 59.69 (10) (e) of the statutes is created to
read:

59.69(10) (e) 1. In this paragraph, “amortization
ordinance’means an ordinance tratows the continu
anceof the lawful use of a nonconforming building,

premisesstructure, or fixture that may be lawfully used
asdescribed under pgg), but only for a specified period
of time, after which thdawful use of such building,
premisesstructure, or fixture mudte discontinued with
outthe payment of just compensation.

2. Subject to pala),an ordinance enacted under this
sectionmay not require the removal of a nonconforming
building, premises, structure, or fixture by an amokttiza
tion ordinance.

SecTioN 3. 60.61(5) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

60.61(5) (a) An ordinance adopted under this section
may not prohibitthe continued use of any building or
premisesstructure, or fixturdor any trade or industry for
which the building-er premises, structure, or fixture
usedwhen the ordinance takesfeft. An ordinance
adoptedunder this sectiomay prohibit the alteration of,
or addition to, any existing building,goremisesstruc
ture, or fixtureused to carry on an otherwise prohibited
tradeor industry within the districtlf a use that does not
conformto an ordinance adopted under this section is dis
continuedfor a period of 12 months, any future use of the
land, building-ot premises, structure, or fixtughall con
form to the ordinance.

SecTioN 4. 60.61 (5) (e) of the statutes is created to
read:
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60.61(5) (e) 1. In this paragraph, “amortization ordi
nance’means an ordinance thaltows the continuance
of the lawful use of @onconforming building, premises,
structure, or fixture that may belawfully used as
describedunder par(a), butonly for a specified period
of time, after which thdawful use of such building,
premisesstructure, or fixture mudte discontinued with
outthe payment of just compensation.

2. Subject to para),an ordinance enacted under this
sectionmay not require the removal of a nonconforming
building, premises, structure, or fixture by an amortiza
tion ordinance.

SecTION 5. 62.23(7) (h) of the statutes is amended
to read:

62.23(7) (h) Nonconforming uses. The continued
lawful use ofa building-er premises, structure, or fixture
existingat the timeof the adoption or amendment of a
zoning ordinance may_nobe -continuedprohibited
althoughsuchthe use doesiot conform with the provi
sionsof the ordinance.—Suchhe nonconforming use
may not be extendedThe total structural repairs or alter
ations in such a nonconforming building, premises,
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structure or fixture shallnot during its life exceed 50 per
centof the assessed value of the building, premises: struc
ture, or fixtureunless permanently changed to a conform
ing use. If-suchthe nonconforming use is discontinued
for a period of 12 months, any future use of the building
and premises, structure, or fixtushall conform to the
ordinance.

SeECTION 6. 62.23 (7) (hg) of the statutes is created to
read:

62.23(7) (hg) Amortization prohibited. 1. In this
paragraph,“amortization ordinance’means an oréli
nancethat allows the continuance of the lawful use of a
nonconformingouilding, premises, structure, or fixture
thatmay be lawfully used as described under {r but
only for a specified period of time. after which the lawful
useof such building, premises, structure, or fixture must
be discontinued without the payment of just compensa
tion.

2. Subject to paih), an ordinance enacted under this
subsectiommay not requir¢he removal of a nonconform
ing building, premises, structure, or fixture by an amorti
zationordinance.




